
CITY OF OAKLAND 

FILED 
OFFtCE OF THE ClT V 01 E«> 

C A M AND 

2Q13HAR27 AM 10:1*2 
AGENDA REPORT 

TO: DEANNA J. SANTANA 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

FROM: Vitaly B. Troyan, P.E. 

SUBJECT: On-Call Sanitary Sewers Root Foaming DATE: February 28, 2013 

City Administrator 
Approval 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citvwide 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution awarding a construction contract to 
Root Tamers, the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, for On-Call Sanitary Sewer Root 
Foaming Services FY 2012-13 (Project No. C457110), in accord with the specifications for the 
project and contractor's bid in the amount of Five Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred 
Twenty-Five Dollars ($535,825.00). 

OUTCOME 

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction 
contract with Root Tamers in the amount of $535,825.00. The Root Foaming Program is 
required to reduce the number of sanitary sewage overflows and backups caused by root 
intrusion into sewer lines. Root foaming application has resulted in the reduction of sanitary 
sewer backups and damage to private and public properties. 

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

On February 1, 2013, the City Clerk received two bids for this project in the amount of 
$535,825.00, and $782,787.50 as shown in Attachment A. Root Tamers is deemed the lowest 
responsive and responsible bidder, and therefore is recommended for the award. The Engineer's 
estimate for the work is $500,000.00. 

List of Bidders 
Company Bid Amount 

Engineer's Estimate $500,000.00 

Root Tamers $535,825.00 

Duke's Root Control $782,787.50 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 9,2013 



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator 
Subject: On-Call Sanitary Sewers Root Foaming 
Date: February 28, 2013 . Page 2 

ANALYSIS 

The objective of root foaming treatment is to reduce the number of sanitary sewer overflows 
related to root intrusion and establish a multi-year treatment cycle. Sanifoam Vaporooter, 
composed of metam-sodium, is the root foaming chemical used by Root Tamers. The chemical 
is listed by the International Programme on Chemical Safety (IPCS) on the State of California 
website as a category II active pesticide. The Contractor is required to have a stale pesticide 
applicator's license and will only apply root foaming to sewer lines selected by the City. The 
majority of the sewer lines are located in the Oakland hills where access is limited for equipment 
and staff. Root foaming is applied directly to the roots in the sanitary sewer line via a hose that 
extends throughout the entire length of each sewer section. The root foaming application period 
will begin in May 2013 and end in April 2014. 

Under the proposed contract of the specialty work to be performed by Root Tamers, the 
Local/Small Local Business Enterprise and Trucking programs were waived for this contract as a 
result of an availability analysis performed by the Social Equity Division of the Department of 
Contracting and Purchasing and is shown in Attachment B. Root Foaming is a specialty work 
and there are only three contractors available statewide. 

Staff has reviewed the submitted bid for this work and has determined that the bid is reasonable 
for the current construction climate. 

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST 

Construction is scheduled for one calendar year and shall start from the date of the Notice to 
Proceed. The Contractor will notify the residents in the area several days in advance of the 
application of the root foaming product. 

COORDINATION 

Offices consulted in the preparation of this report are the following: 
• Office of the City Attorney 
• City Budget Office 

• Public Works Agency - Department of Infrastructure and Operations 

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS 
Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a construction 
contract with Root Tamers in the amount of $535,825.00. 

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION/COST OF PROJECT: 
The Engineer's estimate for the work is $500,000.00. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 9,2013 



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator 
Subject: On-Call Sanitary Sewers Root Foaming 
Date: February 28, 2013 Page 3 

The contractor bid price is $535,825.00. 

2. COST ELEMENTS OF AGREEMENT/CONTRACT: $535,825.00 

3. SOURCE OF FUNDING: 

FUNDING SOURCE AMOUNT 
Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Project - Sanitary Sewer Design 
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project C457110 

$535,825.00 

4. FISCAL IMPACT: 

Approval of this resolution will authorize the City Administrator to execute a 
construction contract with Root Tamers in the amount of $535,825.00. This project will 
reduce short term maintenance demands and reduce worker's compensation claims due to 
injuries resulting from tree root removal. Root foaming application has resulted in the 
reduction of sewer backups, damage to private and public properties, and citizen claims. 

PAST PERFORMANCE. EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP 

The Contractor Performance Evaluation for Root Tamers from a previously completed project is 
satisfactory and is included as Attachment C. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: Maintenance of Oakland's physical assets sustains the economic vitality of 
neighborhoods throughout Oakland. 

Environmental: The root foaming of the sanitary sewers will eliminate the possibility of 
sanitary sewer leakage and overflows and thus prevent potential harm to the environment. The 
program will help improve water quality in the Bay and connecting waterways, and extend the 
life expectancy of the City's sanitary sewer system. The chemical will be applied in a manner 
that protects neighborhoods, creeks and storm drains. 

Social Equity: This project is part of the citywide program to eliminate wastewater overflows 
thereby benefiting all Oakland residents. This program will treat all sewer lines throughout the 
City that are plagued with root intrusion and experience backups. 

CEOA 

CEQA is not required for a root foaming contract. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 9,2013 



Deanna J. Santana, City Administrator 
Subject: On-Call Sanitary Sewers Root Foaming 
Date: February 28, 2013 Page 4 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Gus Amirzehni, Engineering Design and 
Right-of-Way Manager, 510-238-6601. 

Respectfully submitted. 

V I T A L Y B. T R O Y A N , P.E. 
Director, Public Works Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael Neary, P.E., Assistant Director, 
PWA, Department of Engineering and Construction 

Reviewed by: 

Gus Amirzehni, P.E., Engineering and R.O.W. Manager 

Prepared by: 
Allen Law, P.E., Supervising Civil Engineer 
Engineering Design & R.O.W. Management Division 

Attachments: 

Attachment A - List of Bidders and Project Construction Schedule 
Attachment B - Contracts & Compliance Unit Compliance Evaluation 
Attachment C - Contractor Performance Evaluation 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

April 9, 2013 



Attachment A 

Sanitary Sewer Root Foaming Project 
(Project No. C457110) 

List of Bidders 

Company Location Bid Amount 

Root Tamers Redding, CA $535,825.00 

Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse, NY $782,787.50 

Project Construction Schedule 

ID Task Name Start Finish ID Task Name Start Finish 
er 1st Quarter 3rd Quarter 1st Quarter 
Nov Jan 1 Mar | May Jul 1 Sep 1 Nov Jan 1 Mar | May 

1 Project No. C457110 Wed 5/1/13 Wed 4/30/14 V 
2 Construction Wed 5/1/13 Wed 4/30/14 i 



Attachment B 



CITY OF OAKLAND 

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

TO: Gunawan Santoso, 
Civil Engineer 

SUBJECT: Compliance Analysis 
Sanitary Sewer Root Foaming FY 2012-13 
C457110Rebid#2 

FROM: Deborah Barnes, Manager 
Contracts and Compliance 

DATE: February 28, 2013 

The City Administrator's Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit reviewed two (2) bids in response to 
the above project. Based on the resizlts of an availability analysis, the 50% L/SLBE participation 
requirement has been waived. This memorandum provides a preluninary review for compliance with 
the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO). 

Responsive to EBO Policies Proposed Participation 
Earned Credits and 

Discounts I 

Compatty Name Original Bid 
Amount 

T
ot

al
 L

B
E

/ 
SL

B
E

 

LB
E

 

SL
B

E
 

•V
SL

B
E
 

, 

To
ta

l C
re

di
te

d 
pa

rti
ci

pa
tio

n 

L
/S

L
B

E
 

Pa
rti

ci
pa

tio
n 

Pr
ef

er
en

ce
 

P
o
in

ts
 

Y
ea

rs
 in

 
O

al
d
an

d
 

Pr
ef

er
en

ce
 

P
o
in

ts
 

O
ak

la
nd

 W
or

kf
t 

Pr
ef

er
en

ce
 P

oi
i 

EB
O

 C
om

pl
ia

nt
? 

Root Tamers $535,824.25 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y 

Duke's Root Controi Inc. $782,787.30 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y 

Comments: Based on the results of an availability analysis, the 50% L/SLBE participation 
requirement has been waived. Both firms are EBO compliant. 

Should you have any questions you may contact Sophany Hang, Assistant Contract Compliance 
Officer at (510) 238-3723. ' . 



Page 2 

For Informational Purposes 

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 
and the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland 
project. 

Contractor Name: Root Tamers 
Project Name: NA 
Project No. NA 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 

Was the 50% LEP Goal achieved? NA If no, shortfall hours? NA 

Were aJl shortfalls satisfied? NA If no, penalty amount NA 

15% Oakland ApprenticeshiD Froeram 

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? NA If no, shortfall hours? NA 

Were shortfalls satisfied? NA If no, penalty amount? NA 

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs, hiformation provided 
includes the following data: A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment 
and work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work hours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G) 
percent LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; 1) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice 
shortfall hours. 

50% Local Employment Program (LEP) 1S% Apprenticeship Program 

T
ot

al
 P

ro
je

ct
 

H
ou

rs
 

C
or

e 
W

or
kf

or
ce

 
H

ou
rs

 D
ed

uc
te

d 

L
E

P 
P

ro
je

ct
 

E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t a
nd

 
W

or
k 

H
ou

rs
 G

oa
l 

L
E

P 
E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t 

an
d 

W
or

k 
H

ou
rs

 
A

ch
ie

ve
d 

. 

# 
R

es
id

en
t N

ew
 

H
ir

e
s
 

Sh
or

tf
al

l H
ou

rs
 

%
L

E
P

 
C

om
pl

ia
nc

e 

T
ot

al
 O

ak
la

nd
 

! 
A

pp
re

nt
ic

es
hi

p 
H

ou
rs

 A
ch

ie
ve

d 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

G
oa

l a
nd

 H
ou

rs
 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
e 

Sh
or

tf
al

l H
ou

rs
 

A B C D 
B F G H 

/ 
J A B 

Goal Hours Goal Hours 
B F G H 

Goal Hours 
J 

NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA •NA 

Comments: No Local Employment Program (LEP) or Apprenticeship Program Utilization data is available for 
Root Tamers. They have not completed any project for the City of O^land in the last fiscal year. 

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 23 8-3723. 



City Administrator's Office 
OAKLAND 

Contracts and Compl iance Uni t 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C457110 

PROJECT NAME: Sanitary Sewer Root Foamntg FY 2012-13 Rebid # 2 

CONTRACTOR: Root Tamers 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$500,000 $535,824.25 -$35,824.25 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
NA NA NA 

1. Did the 50% local/small local requirements apply? NO 

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? {JA 

a) % of LBE participation • 0%: 
b) % of SLBE participation 02S> 

c) % of VSLBE participation 0% 

3. Did the contractor meet ttie Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Totai SLBE/LBEtrucl<ing participation 0% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NA 

(If yes, iist the percentage received) 03^ 

5. Additional Comments. 

Based on the results of an availability analysis, the 50% USLBE business requirement has been 
waiyed. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

2/28/2013 

Date 

Reviewing 
Officer: U t ' ^ I ^ J ^ W ) A , Elkl 2/28/2013 

ApprovedBy: _ „ _ ^ . . . 2 a t ^ _ 2 « 8 « 0 1 3 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 
BIDDER 1 

Project 
Name: 

Sanftary Sewer Root Foamrtrg FY 2012-13 Rebid # 2 

Project No.: C457110 Engineers Est: 500,000 Under/Over Engineera Estimate: -35,«24 

Discipline Prime & Subs Locat ion Ce r t 

Status 

L B E 

25% 

S L B E 

25% 

• V S L B E / L P G Total 
L B E / S L B E 

L /SLBE 

Trucking 

Total 

True 111 ng 

TOTAL For Tracking Only 
Dollars Ethn. M B E W B E 

Pf f lME Root Tamers Redding U B 535,824.25 

Project Totals $0 

0% 

$0 

0% 

$0 

0 % 

JO 

0% 

$0 

0% 

$0 

0% 

£535,824.25 

100% 

0 

0% 

$0 

0 % 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : Ttie S0% requirements is a combination or 25% L B E and 25% SUBEpaniopafon. An SLBE firm can be courted 100% towards achieving 50% reqiiremenls. A 
LPGVSLBE's patVc^atlon Is double counted toward meeting the requirements. 

LSE • L ^ i l Builnni Entnprtn 
SLBE - SmtU Local Busltms Enttcprti* 
ToU LBETSLBE - All Ctrt lM Loeat tad Smta Lecsl SutlncMU 
NPLBE- NonPrefIt Laal BuitrMn Entarpdw 
NPSLBE • NonPradt SimD Loot B n l n m Entarpib* 

UB = UncotHM Binlnra 
C8 = CarGIM Buslnns 

UBE = UDnoiity Business Errterprtse 
WBE = Women Bualness Enterprise 

thnlcity 

African Amarican 

U-Asian Indian 
V'AtianPacilic 
C-Caucasian 
H 'Hcparvc 
NA>rJaEwAmaric«i 
O-OOMT 

KL-NdUsM 
>IO°MtiflpteOwnBrehlp 

Pagel 



OAKLAND 

City Administrator's Office 

Contracts and Compl iance Uni t 

PROJECT EVALUATIONFORM 

PROJECT NO.: C457110 

PROJECT NAME: Sanitary Sewer Root Foamnig FY 2012-13 Rebid #2 ^ 

CONTRACTOR: Duke's Root Control, Inc. 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$500,000 $782,787.50 -$282,787.50 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
Na NA NA 

1. Did the50% local/small local requirements apply? NO 

2. Did the contractor meet the 50% requirement? JiQ 

\ a) % of LBE participation 026 
b) % of SLBE participation O^i 

c) % of VSLBE participation O^^ 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NA 

a) Total SLBE/LBE trucking participation 0^^ 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? NA 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 0% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Based on the results of an availability analysis, the 50% tVSLBE business requirement has 
been waived. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

2/28/2013 

Approved By: 

Date 

Reviewing 
Officer: d 5 & n - * W V V I Y \ Date: 2/28/2013 

' S j j V i U l & f l ^ ^ o j x i u ^ r ^ j s j ^ jPate: 2/28/2013 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 
BIDDER 2 

Project 
Name: 

Sanitary Sewer Root Foamnig F Y 2012-13 Rebid # 2 

>rojectNo.: C 4 6 7 1 1 0 Engineers E s t 500,000 Under/Over Engineers Est imate: ••282,788 

Disc ip l ine Pr ime & S u b s Locat ion C e r t 

Status 

L B E 

25% 

S L B E 

25% 

• V S L B E / L 
P R 

double 
counted value 

Total USLBE Total TOTAL ForTracl<ing Only Discip l ine Pr ime & S u b s Locat ion C e r t 

Status 

L B E 

25% 

S L B E 

25% 

• V S L B E / L 
P R 

double 
counted value 

L B E / S L B E Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn. MBE WBE 

PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 C PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 PRIME Duke's Root Control, Inc. Syracuse. NY U B 

-

782,767.50 

Project Totals $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $782,787.50 0 

0% 

$0 

0% R e q u i r e m e n t s : The S0%requirementsisacombirtationof25%LBE and 25% S L B E participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% 
requirements. A LPGVSLBE's participation Is double counted toward meeting the requirements. 

1 1 1 1 1 1 . 

0 

0% 

$0 

0% R e q u i r e m e n t s : The S0%requirementsisacombirtationof25%LBE and 25% S L B E participation. An SLBE firm can be counted 100% towards achieving 50% 
requirements. A LPGVSLBE's participation Is double counted toward meeting the requirements. 

1 1 1 1 1 1 . 

Ethnicity 
AA = African Americai) 

At = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 
C = Cauca^ 
H = Hispanic 

HA = Native American 

O=0llier 

NL= Not listed 

MO - Multiple Ownership 

LBE « Local Business Enterprise UB Uncertified Business 
SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise CB = Certified Business 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certlfled Local and Small Local Businesses MBE = Minort^ Business Enterprise 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise WBE a Women Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE " Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
AA = African Americai) 

At = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 
C = Cauca^ 
H = Hispanic 

HA = Native American 

O=0llier 

NL= Not listed 

MO - Multiple Ownership 

Ethnicity 
AA = African Americai) 

At = Asian Indian 

AP = Asian Pacific 
C = Cauca^ 
H = Hispanic 

HA = Native American 

O=0llier 

NL= Not listed 

MO - Multiple Ownership 



Attachment C 



/ 

Project Number/Title: 

Work Order Number (if applicable) 

Contractor: 

Date of Notice to Proceed: 

Date of Notice of Completion: 

Date of Notice of Final Completion 

Contract Amount: 

Evaluator Name and Title: 

Schedu le L-2 
Ci ty of Oakland 

Pub l i c Worl<s Agency 
C O N T R A C T O R P E R F O R M A N C E E V A L U A T I O N 

188440 

Root Tamers 

February 14, 2012 

September 21. 2012 

$325,000.00 

Sidney Kong 

The City's Resident Engineer most familiar with the Contractor's performance must 
complete this evaluation and submit it to Manager, PWA Project Delivery Division, within 30 
calendar days of the issuance of the Final Payment. 

Whenever the Resident Engineer finds the Contractor is performing below Satisfactory for 
any category of the Evaluation, the Resident Engineer shall discuss the perceived performance 
shortfall at the periodic site meetings with the Contractor. An interim Evaluation will be 
performed if at any time the Resident Engineer finds that the overall performance of a 
Contractor is Marginal or Unsatisfactory. An Interim Evaluation is required prior to issuance of a 
Final Evaluation Rating of Unsatisfactory. The Final Evaluation upon Final Completion of the 
project will supersede interim ratings. 

The following list provides a basic set of evaluation criteria that will be applicable to al! 
construction projects awarded by the City of Oakland that are greater than $50,000. Narrative 
responses are required to support any evaluation criteria that are rated as Marginal or 
Unsatisfactory, and must be attached to this evaluation. If a narrative response is required, 
indicate before eaGh-.narrative4he number-of--the-question.Tor-.which..the-response..is-^ 
provided. Any available supporting documentation to justify any Marginal or Unsatisfactory 
ratings must also be attached. 

If a criterion is rated Marginal or Unsatisfactory and the rating is caused by the performance 
of a subcontractor, the narrative will note this. The narrative will also note the General 
Contractor's effort to improve the subcontractor's performance. 

ASSESSMENT GUIDELINES: 
Outstanding 
(3_ points) 
Satisfactory 
(2_ points) 
Marginal 
(1 point) 

Unsatisfactory 
(0 points) 

Performance among the best level of achievement the City has experienced. 

Performance met contractual requirements. 

Performance barely met the lower range of the contractual requirements or 
performance only met contractual requirements after extensive corrective 
action was taken. 
Performance did not meet contractual requirements. The contractual 
performance being assessed reflected serious problems for which corrective 
actions were ineffective. 

066 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Root Tamers Project No.P188440 



OVERALL RATING 

Based on the weighting factors below, calculate the Contractor's overall score using the 
scores from the four categories above, 

1. Enter Overall score from Question 7 

2. Enter Overall score from Question 13 

3. Enter Overall score from Question 18 

4. Enter Overall score from Question 22 

5. Enter Overall score from Question 28 

2 X 0.25 = 0.5 
2 X 0.25 = 0.5 

2 X 0.20 = 0.4 

2 X0.15 = 0.3 

2 X0.15 = 0.3 

TOTAL SCORE (Sum of 1 through 5): 

OVERALL RATING: 2 - 3 

2.3 

Outstanding: Greater than 2.5 
Satisfactory Greater than 1.5 & less than or equal to 2.5 

Marginal: Between 1.0 & 1.5 
Unsatisfactory: Less than 1.0 

PROCEDURE: 
The Resident Engineer will prepare the Contractor Perfonnance Evaluation and submit it to 

the Supervising Civil Engineer. The Supen/ising Civil Engineer will review the Contractor 
Performance Evaluation to ensure adequate documentation is included, the Resident Engineer 
has followed the process correctly, the Contractor Perfonnance Evaluation has been prepared 
in a fair and unbiased manner, and the ratings assigned by the Resident Engineer are 
consistent with all other Resident Engineers using consistent performance expectations and 
similar rating scales _ 

The Resident Engineer will transmit a copy of the Contractor Performance Evaluation to the 
Contractor. Overall Ratings of Outstanding or Satisfactory are final and cannot be protested or 
appealed, if the Overall Rating is Marginal or Unsatisfactory, the Contractor will have 10 
calendar days in which they may file a protest of the rating. The Public Works Agency Assistant 
Director, Design & Construction Services Department, will consider a Contractor's protest and 
render his/her determination of the validity of the Contractor's protest. If the Overall Rating is 
Marginal, the Assistant Director's determination will be final and not subject to further appeal. If 
the Overall Rating is Unsatisfactory and the protest is denied (in whole or in part) by the 
Assistant Director, the Contractor may appeal the Evaluation to the City Administrator, or 
his/her designee. The appeal must be filed within 14 calendar days of the Assistant Director's 
ruling on the protest. The City Administrator, or his/her designee, will hold a hearing with the 
Contractor within 21 calendar days of the filing of the appeal. The decision of the City 
Administrator regarding the appeal will be final. 

Contractors who receive an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating (i.e.. Total Score less than 1.0) 
will be allowed the option of voluntarily refraining from bidding on any City of Oakland projects 
within one year from the date of the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating, or of being categorized as 
non-responsible for any projects the Contractor bids on for a period of one year from the date of 
the Unsatisfactory Overall Rating. Two Unsatisfactory Overall Ratings within any five year 
period will result in the Contractor being categorized by the City Administrator as non-

C72 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Root Tamers Project No. PI 88440 . 



responsible for any bids they submit for future City of Oakland projects within three years of the 
date of the last Unsatisfactory overall rating. 

Any Contractor that receives an Unsatisfactory Overall Rating is required to attend a 
meeting with the City Administrator, or his/her designee, prior to returning to bidding on City 
projects. The Contractor is required to demonstrate improvements made in areas deemed 
Unsatisfactory in prior City of Oakland contracts. 

The Public Works Agency Contract Administration Section will retain the final evaluation and 
any response from the Contractor for a period of five years. The City shall treat the evaluation 
as confidential, to the extent permitted by law. 

COMMUNICATING THE EVALUATION: The Contractor's Performance Evaluation has been 
communicated to the Contractor. Signature does not signify consent or agreement. 

Contractor / Date Resident Engineer /'CJate 

Supervising Civil Engineer / Date 

073 Contractor Evaluation Form Contractor: Root Tamers Project No. PI 88440 . 



F!LED 
OFHCE Of THE Ci l T C1.HR» OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

2013 HftR27 AHlO:eSSOLUTIONNO C . M . S . 

Introduced by Councilmember 

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO 
ROOT TAMERS, THE LOWEST RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE 
BIDDER, FOR ON-CALL SANITARY SEWER ROOT FOAMING 
SERVICES FY 2012-13 (PROJECT NO. C457110) IN ACCORD WITH 
THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT AND CONTRACTOR'S 
BID IN THE AMOUNT OF FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED TWENTY-FIVE DOLLARS 
($535,825.00) 

WHEREAS, on February 7, 2013, two bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk of the 
City of Oakland for On-Call Sanitary Sewer Root Foaming Service FY 2012-13 (Project No. 
C457110);and 

WHEREAS, Root Tamers, a Contract Compliance certified contractor as a prime, is deemed the 
lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project; and 

WHEREAS, there are sufficient funds in the project budget for the work in the following project 
account: 

Sewer Service Fund (3100); Capital Projects - Sanitary Sewer Design 
Organization (92244); Sewers Account (57417); Project No. C457110; $535,825.00; and 
these funds were specifically allocated for this project; this project will help reduce the 
amount of sanitary sewer maintenance requirement; and 

WHEREAS, City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the City 
Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract approved 
hereunder is temporary in nature; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to 
perform the necessary work, and that the performance of this contract is in the public interest 
because of economy or better performance and that this contract is of a professional, scientific or 
technical nature; and 

WHEREAS, Root Tamers complies with all Contract Compliance requirements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Administrator has determined that the performance of this contract shall 
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive services; now, therefore, be it 



RESOLVED: That the construction contract for On-Call Sanitary Sewer Root Foaming 
Services FY 2012-13 (Project No. C457110) is hereby awarded to Root Tamers in accordance 
with the project specifications and the contractor's bid therefore, dated February 7, 2013, for the 
amount of Five Hundred Thirty-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the specificafions prepared al 
the direction of the Assistant Director of the Public Works for this project, are hereby approved; 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the amount of the revolving Payment and Performance Bonds 
in the amount of $100,000 will be required; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or her designee, is hereby authorized to 
enter into a contract with Root Tamers on behalf of the City of Oakland and to execute any 
amendments or modifications to said agreement within the limitations of the project 
specifications; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That all other bids are hereby rejected; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attomey for form and legality and placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 20 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 
\ 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, KALB, KAPLAN, GIBSON MCELHANEY, REID, SCHAAF, and 
PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN 

NOES-

ABSENT-

ABSTENTION-

ATTEST: 
LaTonda Simmons 

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


